EngEnco LimitEd (formErLy cootE industriaL Ltd) 2011 annuaL rEport74

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

17. intangiBle aSSetS (cont'd)

(b) Key assumptions used for value in use Calculations

a growth rate to reflect business efficiencies and market growth opportunities has been used to extrapolate cash flows. the
growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the business in which the cash generating units operate.

a pre-tax discount rate of 23.5% has been applied to discount the forecast future attributable pre-tax cash flows. the
discount rate reflects specific risks relating to the relevant cash generating units in their country of operation.

the recoverable amount of each cash generating unit exceeds the carrying amount of the gross assets of that unit.

(c) Sensitivity analysis

with respect to cash flow projections, a growth rate to reflect business efficiencies and market growth opportunities have
been factored into valuation models for the next five years. based on sensitivities to the resulting ebit projections, the
following table represents potential incremental impairment of goodwill, based on 5% and 10% reductions to projected ebit.

cash generating unit -5% ebit -10% ebit

$000 $000

convair - -

Drivetrain australia - -

Drivetrain Sweden - -

gemco Rail - 1,205

momentum - -

total - 1,205

18. otheR aSSetS

conSoliDateD gRouP

2011 2010
$000 $000

cuRRent

other current assets 2,215 791

Prepayments 1,051 1,568

  3,266 2,359

75EngEnco LimitEd (formErLy cootE industriaL Ltd) 2011 annuaL rEport

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

19. tRade and otheR payaBleS

conSoliDateD gRouP

2011 2010
$000 $000

cuRRent

unsecured liabilities:

trade payables 20,260 38,327

ato payables 1,646 15,592

Sundry payables and accrued expenses 9 9

Deferred income 316 2,453

 22,231 56,381

20. financial liaBilitieS

conSoliDateD gRouP

2011 2010
note $000 $000

cuRRent

Secured liabilities:

bank overdrafts 26(a) 3,554 14,350

lease liability 961 3,160

other loans - 21

loans from related parties - 14,992

bank loans 27,380 48,547

  31,895 81,070

non-cuRRent

Secured liabilities:

bank loans 20,828 26,711

other loans - 35

lease liability 650 5,367

  21,478 32,113

EngEnco LimitEd (formErLy cootE industriaL Ltd) 2011 annuaL rEport76

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

20. financial liaBilitieS (cont'd)

(a) total Current and non-Current Secured liabilities:

conSoliDateD gRouP

2011 2010
note $000 $000

bank overdraft 3,554 14,350

bank loan 48,208 75,258

other loans - 56

loans from related parties - 14,992

lease liability 24 1,611 8,527

  53,373 113,183

(b) Collateral provided

the bank debt is secured by first registered fixed and floating charges over assets owned by engenco limited and other
group members.

Key financial covenants agreed between engenco limited and its primary lender (cba) following debt refinancing are:

i.  minimum net worth of $100 million for each quarter ending 31 march 2012. for all quarters ending 30 June 2012 or
after no less than $125 million;

ii.  Gearing ratio, (the ratio of total Debt to ebitDa) to be no more than 3.0 times for each quarter ending to 31 march 2012.
for all quarters ending 30 June 2012 or after, no greater than 2.75 times; and

[…]

}} Loans and receivables have carrying values equivalent to fair value. The majority of these facilities have floating rates and those
that are fixed are expected to be held to maturity and as such when discounted bear little resemblance to the carrying value.

}} For other assets, closing quoted bid prices at reporting date are used where appropriate.

iv. Sensitivity analysis

a. Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk

the following table illustrates sensitivities to the group’s exposures to changes in interest rates and exchange rates. the table
indicates the impact on how profit and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the
relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. these sensitivities assume that the movement in
a particular variable is independent of other variables.

97EngEnco LimitEd (formErLy cootE industriaL Ltd) 2011 annuaL rEport

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

31. financial RiSk ManageMent (cont’d)

iv. Sensitivity analysis (cont'd)

b. Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

at 30 June 2011, the effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

conSoliDateD gRouP

2011 2010
$000 $000

change in eaRningS

- increase in interest rates by 100 basis points (518) (799)

- Decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points 518 799

change in equitY

- increase in interest rates by 100 basis points (518) (799)

- Decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points 518 799

c. Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

at 30 June 2011, the effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in the value of the australian Dollar to the Swedish
Krona, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

conSoliDateD gRouP

2011 2010
$000 $000

- improvement in auD to SeK by 5% (53) (266)

- Decline in auD to SeK by 5% 53 266

change in equitY

- improvement in auD to SeK by 5% (160) (541)

- Decline in auD to SeK by 5% 160 541

the group does not currently hedge against foreign exchange movements against the net assets of its Swedish subsidiaries.

32. ReSeRveS

(a) foreign Currency translation reserve

the foreign currency translation reserve records exchange differences arising on translation of a foreign controlled subsidiary.

(b) option reserve

the option reserve records items recognised as expenses on valuation of employee share options.

(c) foreign Deferred tax reserve

the foreign deferred tax reserve records Swedish profits transferred for the purpose of deferring the payment of Swedish
corporate income tax. under Swedish tax legislation Swedish corporations can transfer 25% of current year profits to a